Therefore they would use the same letter format and 
then accumulate the numbers e.g. 001, 002, 003, etc. 

Rosemary Stewart was employed as a manager at the branch 
from 2 February 2006 to 29 November 2012. 

Summary of events 

The offence 

Mrs Rosemary Stewart, Manager has hidden a shortfall of 
Thirty Two Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Nine 
pounds Fifty Four (£32,379.54) of Post Office money. This 
shortfall has accumulated over time since the last audit at the 
branch in 2009. 

Stewart has disguised the shortfall by firstly inflating the 
unusable notes in the office to balance out the cash shortfalls. 
After claiming to receive a phone call to return the unusable

[...]

tell them by how much. Ms El Kasaby said was completely 
unaware that it had been happening. Mr El Kasaby, 
Subpostmaster arrived at the branch at approximately 10.20 
hours. 

All remaining Stock Units in the branch were checked 
resulting in an overall net shortage of Thirty Four Thousand 
One Hundred and Seventy Nine pounds Fifty Four 
(£34,179.54) shortage. A breakdown of the audit result and 
details of the audit findings are as follows: 
£29,947.09 - Identified as a difference in cash figures 
£2,347.68 - Identified as a difference in stock figures 
£23.37 -Identified as a difference in postage figures

[...]

unable to make full payment, a payment plan is put in place 
where 25% is deducted each month from the 
Subpostmaster's remuneration until the debt is repaid. 

COPF0000197 
COPF0000197 

Alternatively if there is an overage the Subpostmaster is 
entitled to remove the value of the overage. 

The One Thousand Eight Hundred pounds (£1,800) 
outstanding debt had been previously been settled centrally 
reducing the loss on the day of the audit to Thirty Two 
Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Nine pounds Fifty Four 
(£32,379.54). However it had not been repaid resulting in the 
money owed to Post Office Ltd being Thirty Four Thousand 
One Hundred and Seventy Nine pounds Fifty Four 
(£34,179.54). 

Interview under caution 

Stewart was lawfully interviewed by Robert Daily and Steve 
Bradshaw, officers of Post Office Limited at The Guildhall, 57 
Queen Street, Glasgow on 29 January 2013 at 10am. The 
interview lasted until 11:15 

She accepted full, individual responsibility for the offence.